SECTION 2. Any persons owning, occupying or Penalty for having charge of any dam referred to in the neglect foregoing section, who shall refuse or neglect to construct or keep in repair or keep open said fishways in accordance with section 1, of this act, after the space of four months from and after the passage and publication of this act, shall be liable to a fine of one hundred dollars and costs of suit; and for each and every six days he shall refuse or neglect to comply with the provisions of said section 1, he shall be liable to a fine of ten dollars and costs of suit.

Section 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent or conflicting with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved April 11, 1887.

[No. 864, A.]

[Published April 20, 1887.]

CHAPTER 416.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 211, A.]

[Published April 27, 1887.]

CHAPTER 417.

AN ACT to dispose of license money in the county of Rock.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of each city, in-License money corporated village and town, in the county of how disposed Rock, to pay into the treasury of said county, for the benefit of the poor fund, for each license to

sell intoxicating drinks granted by any such city, incorporated village or town, the sum of fifty dollars; and when, by the charter of any such city or incorporated village, a license may be granted for less than one year, the said city or incorporated village shall pay into said county treasury a sum at the rate of fifty dollars per year for the time for which such license may be granted.

One half to be paid into treasury for benefit of poor fund.

time for which such license may be granted.

SECTION 2. The several cities, incorporated villages and towns of the county of Rock, shall pay into the treasury of said county, one half of the license money mentioned in section 1, of this act, on or before the first Wednesday of October in each year, for the benefit of the poor fund.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

NOTE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE.—The foregoing act having been presented to the governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the house of the legislature in which it originated, within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

April 11, 1887.

ERNST G. TIMME, Secretary of State.

[No. 16, S.]

[Published April 26, 1887.]

CHAPTER 418.

AN ACT to provide for the employment and maintenance of a director of the Washburn Observatory.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation for Washburn Observatory, \$3,000.

SECTION 1. The sum of three thousand dollars is hereby annually appropriated out of the general fund of the state to the Board of Regents of the state of Wisconsin for the purpose of enabling said board to employ and maintain a director of the Washburn Observatory.